of $28,422 above Staff� s normalized revenue from rates of $77,628.  As shown in

Attachment D, Staff� s recommended pro forma operations, an allowance for income

taxes, and a 88 percent operating ratio, results in a revenue requirement from rates of

$81,272, an increase of $3,586 above the normalized level.

Staff� s recommended revenue requirement from rates will allow River Bluffs to

meet its pro forma test-period operating expenses including depreciation expense and

provide for adequate equity growth. The rates contained in Attachment E will produce

the revenue requirement determined reasonable herein of $79,521, and therefore, Staff

recommends that the Commission accept those rates.

Signatures

__________________________
Prepared by:  Mark C. Frost
Public Utilities Financial Analyst
Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

__________________________
Prepared by: Eddie Beavers
Public Utilities Rate Analyst
Communications, Water and
Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Page 1 of 1
ATTACHMENT A

STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2001-00252
RIVER BLUFFS�  PRO FORMA OPERATIONS

Test-Period Pro Forma Adj Pro Forma
Account Titles Operations Adjustments Ref Operations

Operating Revenues:
Residential � Flat Rate $ 74,651 $ 31,399 (a) $ 106,050
Interest 59 (59) (b) 0
Surcharge Fees 12,637 (12,637) (c) 0

Total Operating Revenues $ 87,347 $ 18,703 $ 106,050
Operating Expenses:

Amortization � Tax Only $ 50 $ (50) (b) $ 0
Payroll Expense 0 1,194 (b) 1,194
Collection Fee � Louisville Water 1,810 190 (c) 2,000
Amortization Expense 100 0 100
Miscellaneous 0 2,000 (b) 2,000
Salary 5,850 550 (c) 6,400
Rent 4,800 1,200 (b) 6,000
Office � Supplies 282 218 (b) 500
Office � Equipment Rent 0 250 (b) 250
Office � Equipment Purchase 0 500 (d) 500
Gas, Oil, & Misc. Equip Repairs 192 168 (b) 360
Electricity Expense 4,927 4,132 (b) 9,059
Water 81 94 (b) 175
Operations 7,440 2,160 (c) 9,600
Repairs � Pump 2,748 (248) (b) 2,500
Repairs � Collection System 3,445 (1,445) (b) 2,000
Telephone 1,487 507 (c) 1,994
Testing 9,040 960 (b) 10,000
Chemicals 835 465 (b) 1,300
Supplies 196 4 (b) 200
Repairs � Lift Station & Tanks 520 1,980 (b) 2,500
Repairs � Electrical Controls 1,019 1,481 (b) 2,500
Sludge Hauling 10,878 4,422 (c) 15,300
Postage 165 35 (b) 200
Seminars & Meetings 306 54 (c) 360
Misc. Labor 87 413 (b) 500
Memberships 0 200 (b) 200
Bank Service Charges 95 25 (b) 120
Taxes 1,719 1,235 (c) 2,954
Casualty Insurance 587 113 (b) 700
Legal 3,010 (10) (c) 3,000
Accounting 1,275 1,225 (c) 2,500
Subscriptions 975 111 (c) 1,086
Insurance 8,930 670 (c) 9,600
Charitable Contributions 500 0 500
Interest 1,319 (1,319) (c) 0
New Plant & Equipment 0 2,500 (e) 2,500
Permits 1,020 (20) (c) 1,000
Automobile Expense 407 (157) (b) 250
Depreciation Expense 2,413 (413) (c) 2,000

Total Operating Expense $ 78,508 $ 25,394 $ 103,902
Net Income $ 8,839 $ (6,691) $ 2,148

Page 1 of 2
ATTACHMENT B

STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2001-00252
STAFF DISCUSSIONS OF

RIVER BLUFFS�  PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

(a) River Bluffs proposes to increase test-period operating revenues from residential

flat rates of $74,651 by $31,399 for a pro forma level of $106,050.  This adjustment

reflects a customer level of 175 and River Bluffs�  proposed rate of $50.50 per month.

(b) These pro forma adjustments are discussed in Attachment D, Staff Discussions

of its Pro Forma Adjustments.

(c) River Bluffs provided no workpapers or calculations to support these proposed

pro forma adjustments.  In a recent decision regarding a historical test-period with

known and measurable adjustments, the Commission found that:

Where an applicant bases its application upon a historical test-period, it
must provide � a complete description and quantified explanation for all
proposed adjustments with proper support for any proposed changes in

[…]

proposed adjustment, River Bluffs provided a schedule showing that for the 3 year

period from 1999 to 2001 it has replaced 6 � sewer pumps�  at a cost of $8,527 or an

average annual cost of  $2,842.2

The correct accounting treatment is to depreciate all capital expenditures over

their estimated useful lives.  In its adjustments, Staff has depreciated the cost of the

pump and blower that was replaced in 2001.   Furthermore, at a recent plant visit, a

representative of Sanders Sales and Service, the company responsible for performing

the routine maintenance on the Applicant� s system, informed Staff that since the pumps

are relatively new River Bluffs should not have to replace a pump in the near future. For

these reasons Staff recommends that this proposed adjustment be denied and River

Bluffs directed to more closely monitor all future expenditures to insure all capital items

are depreciated rather than expensed.

2 Response to Item 8(c) of the First Data Request of the Commission Staff released
January 24, 2002.

Page 1 of 1
ATTACHMENT C

STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2001-00252
STAFF� S PRO FORMA OPERATIONS

Test-Period Pro Forma Adj Pro Forma
Operations Adjustments Ref Operations

Operating Revenues:
Residential � Flat Rate $   74,651 $   2,977 (a) $   77,628
Interest 59 0 59
Surcharge Fees 12,637 (12,637) (b) 0

Total Operating Revenues $   87,347 $   (9,660) $   77,687
Operating Expenses:

Amortization � Tax Only $   50 $   - $   50
Collection Fee � Louisville Water 1,810 165 (c) 1,975
Amortization Expense 100 0 100
Salary 5,850 (450) (d) 5,400
Rent 4,800 0 4,800
Office � Supplies 282 0 282
Gas, Oil, & Misc. Equip Repairs 192 0 192
Electricity Expense 4,927 0 4,927
Water 81 0 81
Operations 7,440 2,160 (e) 9,600
Repairs � Pump 2,748 0 2,748
Repairs � Collection System 3,445 0 3,445
Telephone 1,487 (743) (f) 744
Testing 9,040 320 (g) 9,360
Chemicals 835 0 835
Supplies 196 0 196
Repairs � Lift Station & Tanks 520 0 520
Repairs � Electrical Controls 1,019 0 1,019
Sludge Hauling 10,878 806 (h) 11,684
Postage 165 0 165
Seminars & Meetings 306 (306) (i) 0
Misc. Labor 87 0 87
Bank Service Charges 95 0 95
Taxes 1,719 (648) (j) 1,071
Casualty Insurance 587 0 587
Legal 3,010 (3,010) (k) 0
Accounting 1,275 725 (l) 2,000
Subscriptions 975 (474) (m) 501
Insurance 8,930 (5,690) (n) 3,240
Charitable Contributions 500 (500) (o) 0
Interest 1,319 (1,319) (p) 0
Permits 1,020 (680) (q) 340
Automobile Expense 407 0 407
Depreciation Expense 2,413 822 (r) 3,235
Amortization Expense 0 989 (s) 989

Total Operating Expense $   78,508 $   (7,833) $   70,675
Net Income $   8,839 $   (1,827) $   7,012

Page 1 of 10
ATTACHMENT D

STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2001-00252
STAFF� S DISCUSSIONS OF ITS
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

(a) Residential � Flat Rate.  According to its 2000 Annual Report, River Bluffs test-

period operating revenues from the residential customer were $74,651.  Using the end-

of-period customer level of 177 and River Bluffs�  current tariffed rate of $36.55 per

month, the normalized test period operating revenues from the residential customer is

$77,628, $2,977 above the test-period level.  Accordingly, operating revenues have

been increased by that amount.

(b) Surcharge Fee.  River Bluffs proposes to remove surcharge revenue of $12,637